



# **ROB BONTA**

Attorney General

Search

## Attorney General Kamala D. Harris Announces Guilty Plea by Former San Diego Mayor

Press Release / Attorney General Kamala D. Harris Announces Guilty Plea by F...



Tuesday, October 15, 2013

Contact: (916) 210-6000, agpressoffice@doj.ca.gov

SAN DIEGO – Attorney General Kamala D. Harris today announced that former San Diego Mayor Bob Filner has plead guilty to one count of felony false imprisonment and two counts of misdemeanor battery.

Filner entered his guilty plea today in San Diego County Superior Court.

"This conduct was not only criminal, it was also an extreme abuse of power," said Attorney General Harris. "This prosecution is about consequence and accountability. No one is above the law."

Under the terms of the plea agreement, Filner must surrender his Mayoral pension from the date the felony was committed (March 6, 2013) until the date he resigned office (August 23, 2013). He will serve probation for three years and home confinement for three months. The agreement also prohibits Filner from seeking or holding public office. As a consequence of the felony plea, Filner may not serve on a jury or own a firearm while he is on probation.

Filner is required to undergo treatment as directed by a mental health professional throughout his probation. If he violates the terms of his probation, he may face up to 6 months in jail.

Fines including restitution, probation and court fees will be determined at Filner's sentencing hearing, which will be announced today.

The California Attorney General's office was assisted in this investigation by the San Diego County Sheriff's Department.

A copy of the complaint is attached to the electronic version of this release at: oag.ca.gov/news

###

| Attachment             | Size      |
|------------------------|-----------|
| 🕢 filner complaint.pdf | 358.42 KB |

| The ATTORNEY OF | STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE |        |
|-----------------|---|--------|
| A DEPARTMENT OF | OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL            | Search |
|                 |   |        |

| WHO WE ARE                 | OPEN GOVERNMENT             | WHAT WE'RE WORKING ON                           | MEDIA           |
|----------------------------|-----------------------------|---|-----------------|
| About AG Rob Bonta         | Ballot Initiatives          | 21st Century Policing                           | Consumer Alerts |
| History of the Office      | Conflicts of Interest       | Children's Rights                               | Press Releases  |
| Organization of the Office | Criminal Justice Statistics | Consumer Protection and<br>Economic Opportunity | Media Library   |
|                            | Meetings and Public Notices |   |                 |

### WHAT WE DO

Public SafetyPublicOpinions and Quo WarrantoPublicResearchReguChildren & FamiliesReguCivil RightsMerConsumer ProtectionAgerEnvironment & Public HealthVotGrant OpportunitiesRegiTobacco DirectoryRegi

OpenJustice InitiativeEnvironmental JusticePublic RecordsEqualityPublicationsHealth CareRegulationsImmigrationOpenJusticeOpenJusticeMemorialJusticeAgents Fallen in the Line of DutyYoteRegister to VoteImmigration

### CAREERS

Getting a State Job
Examinations
Job Vacancies
Internships & Student Positions
Attorney General's Honors
Program
Geoffrey Wright Solicitor General
Fellowship

Office of the Attorney General Accessibility Privacy Policy Conditions of Use Disclaimer © 2024 DOJ